
Housing Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 1 November 2017 at 6.30 pm
Board Rooms 3, 4 & 5 - Brent Civic Centre

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Long (Chair)
Ms Shaw (Vice-Chair)
S Choudhary
Daly
Harrison
Hylton
Kabir
Naheerathan

Conneely, Hector, Hoda-Benn, Jones, Nerva, Shahzad 
and Ketan Sheth

For further information contact: Nikoleta Nikolova, Governance Officer
Nikoleta.Nikolova@brent.gov.uk, tel: 0208 937 1587

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, they 
must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent and 
must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must declare its 
existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also a Prejudicial Interest (i.e. it affects a financial position or relates to 
determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission, or registration) then (unless an 
exception at 14(2) of the Members Code applies), after  disclosing the interest to the meeting the 
Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item, except that they may 
first make representations, answer questions or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that 
the public are allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes.

*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:
(a) Employment, etc. - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 

profit gain.
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect expenses in carrying out 

duties as a member, or of elec
[...]
re a 
director

 any body of a type described in (a) above



3

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

2 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the existence 
and nature of any relevant disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 
interests in the items on this agenda and to specify the item/s to which 
that interest relates.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

To approve the attached minutes from the previous meeting on 14 
September 2017 as a correct record.

4 Matters arising (if any) 

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

5 Deputations (if any) 

To hear any deputations received from members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Order 67. 

6 Petitions (if any) 

To discuss any petitions from members of the public, in accordance with 
Standing Order 66.

7 Leaseholder Services 7 - 26

8 Brent's Housing Associations: Scrutiny Task Group Report (July 
2016) 

27 - 30

9 Housing Complaints 

Report to follow

10 Housing Scrutiny Committee's Work Programme 2017-18 31 - 46



4

11 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60.

Date of the next meeting: Tuesday 16 January 2018

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



DRAFT
MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday 14 September 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Long (Chair), Councillor Colwill (Vice-Chair) and Councillors S Choudhary, 
Daly, Harrison, Hylton, Kabir and Naheerathan

Also Present: Councillor Conneely

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

There were no apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of interests 

Cllr Harrison declared that she was a member of the BHP Board until end of September 2017

Cllr Long declared that she had a sister who lives in a BHP tower block. 

3. Deputations (if any) 

None.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 July 2017 were approved as an accurate 
record.

5. Matters arising (if any) 

The Committee heard updates on the following matters arising:

Information on unit cost of March 2017 fire safety assessments 

Officers explained that the requested information was not currently available but a report 
would be prepared in due course and send to the relevant scrutiny officer for circulation to 
all members. 

Availability of funds from the original £10m received from the installation of mobile 
phone masts;

Phil Porter (Strategic Director, Community Wellbeing) informed the committee that no 
specific information was available on breakdown of expenditure but that Council was aware 
of £144 000 annual income received from phone companies, majority of which goes to the 
Housing Revenue Account , with a reserve of £568 000 kept as contingency funds. 
Councillors requested a detailed response on the above matter, including the number of 
BHP buildings in Brent which have phone masts and a review of any future contracts with 
phone companies, to be circulated to all members of the committee.



Housing Scrutiny Committee - 14 September 2017

Outcomes from housing association meeting on 16th August

The committee heard an update regarding the meeting on 16th August, when a forum of 
housing associations and registered providers representatives met to discuss various fire 
risk issues. A decision was made for an ongoing sub-group to be set up. The sub-group, 
chaired by the BHP Fire Safety Lead, had its first meeting on 4th September and identified 
key areas as part of its work programme. Officers said that feedback from the sub-group 
work programme will be presented to the 
[...]
is 
area was now doing well with significant percentage of rent collected since August 2017. 
With regard to health and safety, he updated the members that a specialist consultancy had 
been engaged to undertake a review of all compliance process, during October, in terms of 
gas, electricity and fire safety as review staff roles and responsibilities. Finally, on the issue 
of resident engagement, members heard that despite all efforts, statistics show that only 3% 
of the residents engage with the Council, with a substantial silent majority of 97% remaining 
unengaged. In order to tackle this, the Council intended to explore further engagement 
options, including social media as well as type of residents targeted and meeting format. In 
addition, a paper was recently presented to the BHP Members and Resident Panel and the 
comments received would be taken into account in the preparation of the resident 
engagement strategy (officers to bring plan to HS for further discussion).

In the discussion which followed, members asked further questions on customer experience 
and the performance of the contact centre. They felt that the delays in customer enquiries 
and the responses received were unsatisfactory and instead more focus should be paid on 
face to face engagement with tenants and leaseholders.



Housing Scrutiny Committee - 14 September 2017

In response, officers explained the fundamental issues off BHP service delivery still existed, 
which made it difficult to have direct contact with residents. However, issues had been 
identified and transformation programme in place. Members were reassured that the Council 
was determined to make the new structure more flexible and responsive and actions were 
being taken to improve this, including a new head of customer service due to start soon and 
service managers posts currently being advertised. In addition, the Council was looking to 
set up a dedicated customer insight team to provide insight on the different cus
[...]
llow for strategic decision to be made. 
He explained that the issue was treated as a priority with workshops on voids planned to 
discuss it. The move of BHP back in house would also ease communication with responsible 
officers, with the overall process due to be agreed and reviewed by December 2017.

RESOLVED that:
i) final plan on resident engagement to be brought for further discussion to the 

Housing Scrutiny Committee upon completion
ii) equality impact assessment to be done on vulnerable residents living at BHP 

properties
iii) report on voids and what actions will be taken to tackle them

Following this item, it was RESOLVED that the order of business be amended as set up 
below.

8. Implementation of actions previously recommended by Local Government 
Ombudsman 

Laurence Coaker (Head of Housing Needs) presented a report on the outcome of the 
recommendations made by the Local Government Ombudsman in August 2016 and the 
further recommendations by the Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on 23 
November 2016 on how London Borough of Brent should deal with cases of domestic 
violence and the implementation of the actions which resulted from this. 



Housing Scrutiny Committee - 14 September 2017

Further recommendations included a review of West London reciprocal arrangements 
(arrangements between West London areas on what happens to tenants who move from 
one borough to another and how not to lose their social tenancy) which were eventually taken 
over by the pan-London agreement to which all Local Authorities were now signed up to. In 
order to avoid having two separate agreements, a decision was made by directors that the 
west London agreement was put on hold and that the pan-London agreement was adopted 
on a trial basis. A project group was set up between BHP and housing needs officers to 
review those processes and new procedures had been drafted and sent out to officers. 
Training on domestic abuse was also being delivered by Shelter. In addit
[...]
rs were invited to attend the event and contribute to 
the discussion. 

The issues of monitoring of work done on vulnerable residents, such as children and elderly 
was also mentioned in the discussion and the efficiency of the processes put in place to 
respond to calls for domestic abuse were also scrutinised by the committee. In response, 
officers assured the committee that the Council had taken appropriate actions to deal with 
this, including commissioning an OBR and initiating a mystery shopping exercise. In addition, 
Hakeem Osinaike explained that a performance management structure and comprehensive 
procedures were also in place which enabled Council services to track progress and deal 
with any issues accordingly. Finally, the committee stressed the importance of staff training 
and performance, which the officers reassured was being looked at and that a dedicated 
team of officers would be set up to specialise in cases of domestic abuse.  

RESOLVED that:

i) OBR/pan-London domestic abuse progress report to be presented to Housing 
Scrutiny committee by March 2018 

ii) update on OBR progress under matters arising at next Housing Scrutiny 
meeting on 1st November

iii) annual update on staff training on dealing with victims of domestic abuse



Housing Scrutiny Committee - 14 September 2017

7. Rent and Management of Travellers site 

Hakeem Osinaike presented to the Committee a report on rent and management of the 
Lynton Close travellers’ site. He explained that Lynton Close was an Irish travellers 
community of settled families who rent pitches from Brent Council on which they live in 
permanent mobile homes. The report set out progress that had been made against four key 
areas - financial inclusion, overcrowding, fire safety and anti-social behaviour- and the next 
steps to be taken. 

In the discussion which followed members had an opportunity to scrutinise some of the site’s 
financial issues. With regards to rent collection and arrears, Mr Osinaike explained that in 
addition to Council rent, residents of Lynton Close were paying rent to a private mobile home 
provider. The implementation of a benefit cap had meant that some resident could not receive 
a full housing benefit and therefore were not in a position to pay the shortfall, thus resulting 
in an accumulation of arrears (total arrears figure was £238 000). He explained that although 
there were no plans to waive the arrears, the Council would not seek enforcement but would 
instead review rents of this site and will seek to propose to Cabinet a reduction of these 
charges to make the rents more affordable.

Furthermore, members asked questions on the contract with Oxfordshire County Council 
(OCC), which manages the site on behalf of Brent Council, what was included in it and how 
would planned future improvements be paid. Members heard that the cost of the OCC 
management constituted the greatest single cost and despite the competitive tendering 
exercise carried out on 2016 the procurement process did not generate any savings. Officers 
explained that no council tax money was being used in the scheme and in essence it was 
self-funded, with revenue gained from rents used to pay for the site management resulting 
in a net nil. Non-collection of rent, however, remained an area of high risk so the Council was 
now in meetings with OCC to discuss the issue with the high cost of the contract and work 
was in progress. On the question on how improvements would be paid, Hakeem Osinaike 
explained that this would be done through the Capital programme. As a point of clarification, 
he explained that although money was available to spend, they were not ring-fenced and sat 
within the realm of HR.

In terms of overcrowding, the committee heard that this was largely a result of the constant 
movement of people to and from the site which made it difficult to keep track of the number 
of residents living in each property and caused issues for both current resi
[...]
erns expressed about not 
meeting the required distance of six metres between caravans. 

Further fire safety related issues included the lack of adequate provision of sockets in the 
kitchen facilities and storage of cylinders on site which posed a fire risk. Hakeem Osinaike 
explained that conversions were inevitable albeit costly and that plans were being made to 
gradually replace all kitchens and toilet units. Furthermore, smoke alarms and heat 
detectors were installed in all mobile homes at Lynton close, with the Council and BHP 
maintaining a close relationship with London Fire Brigade which makes regular site visits 
and informs residents of the fire safety issues created by overcrowding.

The discussion was joined by Cllr Conneely who made a contribution by explaining that 
Lynton Close was a very well established site with generations of travellers living there. 
She insisted that the Brent was not meeting the legal requirement for total number of 
pitches available, which presupposed the need to find a larger more suitable site where 
residents could relocate. 

RESOLVED that: 
i) traffic enforcement report in June/July 2018 to be presented at a scrutiny 

meeting in the next municipal year;
ii) work to continue on finding a larger travellers site and explore increasing 

number of pitches;
iii) report  on children and adolescents from Gail Tolley (Strategic Director, Children 

and Young People) to be shared with the committee 
iv) Housing Services team to share with committee members a breakdown of the 

contract with Oxfordshire County Council.

9. Scope - task group on fire safety in social housing 

The Committee unanimously agreed to have a task group on fire safety in social housing 
with an invitation to join to be also extended to other Brent councillors.

10. Scrutiny Committee's Work Programme 2017-18 

Noted

11. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 9.20 pm

J LONG 
Chair



Housing Scrutiny Committee
1 November 2017

Report from the Strategic 
Director of Community Wellbeing

Wards Affected: All

Council’s section 20 consultation process

1.0 Summary 

1.1 This report will provide in detail the Section 20 Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 
(s.20) consultation process before service charges can be collected, for both 
provision of services and major works, specific to major works.  It also 
provides a list of the timescale involved for each component of the 
consultation.  Together with details of the ways in which tenants and 
leaseholders are involved in the process of determining the specification of 
the works, recruiting contractors(s) and monitoring performance of the works. 
It also provides details on the payment plan options available to 
Leaseholders. Finally, it gives an example of a recent Leaseholder 
consultation on major works. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Housing Scrutiny Committee notes the contents of this report. 

3.0 Section 20 Process

3.1 The procedure or steps a landlord must follow or comply with when consulting 
leaseholders about service charges and the cost of major works is set out 
under section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985. The procedures, which 
may vary depending on circumstances, apply to all landlords in the residential 
sector seeking to recover service charges including major works.  It specifies 
the administrative processes such as draft notices setting out the information 
that must be provided by landlord.

3.2 In essence the law requires tenants paying variable service charges to be 
consulted before the landlord carries out works above a certain value or 
enters into a long-term agreement for the provision of services or goods.



3.3 These regulations, which are formally known as Service Charges 
(Consultation Requirements) (England) Regulations 2003), separate the 
consultation procedures into four schedules, each covering different types of 
contractual arrangements:

 Schedule 1 – this schedule applies when the Council is ente
[...]
Customer Strategy.

7.0 Payment Plan option 

7.1 Payment is due within 28 days of the invoice date. A five percent discount is 
provided to leaseholders who is able to settle their bill in full within this period.  
If the leaseholder are unable to pay in full within 28 days, they must complete 
and return the payment options form we enclose with their invoice, indicating 
their preferred payment option. These include:

 An interest free loan for bill up to £1,000, provided payment is made within 
12 and 24 months

 Loan facility for bills in excess of £1, 000 is also available. The table below 
provides a breakdown for the amounts and payment period.

Loan amount Payment period
Between £1,000 and £1,999 Maximum period of 3 years
Loans between £2,000 and £6,100 Between 3 to 5 years
Loans over £6,101 5 years to 10 years

7.2 To qualify for any of the above options leaseholders must:



 Complete and return the payment options form within 28 days of the 
invoice date

 Repay the whole amount if they sell the property

8.0 Financial Implications 

8.1 The current level of take up of early payment discounts on major works 
charge is 8.5% of leaseholders, on average this reduces income by £9k per 
annum. The potential impact of this offer on the Council’s cash flow in the 
overall HRA business plan is not considered to be material. The reduction in 
cash flow could be mitigated by the anticipated reduced cost of managing late 
payment from debtors as there is an incentive to pay early.

Service charge income contributes towards achieving a balanced HRA budget 
through recovery of management and major works expenditures. Any 
reductions for income collection due to failures in consultation procedures will 
result in adding financial pressures to the HRA.

9.0 Legal Implications 

9.1 Section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 imposes a requirement on
Landlords to consult with Leaseholders in respect of qualifying works (e.g. 
where leaseholder’s contribution is in excess of £250 p.a.) or a qualifying long 
term agreements (ones entered into by the landlord for a period in excess of 12 
months which result in a contribution of a leaseholder in a year is in excess of 
£100). Failure to comply with the consultation requirements will mean that only 
£250 per leaseholder per financial year can be recovered by the freehold owner 
in respect of qualifying works and only £100 per leaseholder per financial year 
can be recovered by the freehold owner in respect of qualifying long term 
agreements during the duration of those agreements. These various 
consultation requirements are set out in the Service Charges (Consultation 
Requirements) (England) Regulations 2003, which are summarised in the main 
body of this report.

9.2 In some circumstances, it will not be possible to meet all the necessary 
consultation requirements (e.g. very urgent works on the grounds of safety) and 
in those circumstances, the landlord can apply to the First Tier Tribunal 
(Property Chamber) to apply for dispensation from complying with the 
consultation requirements pursuant to section 20. The Tribunal has discretion 
to grant dispensation if it takes the view that it is reasonable to do so.

10.0 Equality Implications

An Equality Impact Assessment carried out when S20 Notices are served.  
The Council does not hold up to date Equality information for leaseholders.

11.0 Background Papers 



 Breakdown of Section 20 Consultation Requirement (Appendix 1)
 Breakdown where recent S20 consultation undertaken by the Council 

(Appendix 2).

Contact Officer
Dawn Martin
Income and Sustainment Manager
dawn.martin@brent.gov.uk

mailto:dawn.martin@brent.gov.uk




Appendix 1

Leaseholder Consultation under section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 and the Service Charges (Consultation 
Requirements) (England) Regulations 2003.

Schedule 
Number

Type of 
Contract

Notices 
Required

Period to be 
allowed

What to include 

Notice of 
Intention

30 days from 
t
[...]
rds the delivery of affordable 
housing within the borough.

3.10 One of the key problems previously has been the failure to provide strategic 
direction and outline the expectations that Brent has for the delivery of 
affordable supply to its Housing Association partners. Put simply this has meant 
that all development has been entirely opportunity led and Brent has had no 



influence over development which has led to a surfeit of Shared Ownership 
Property. 

3.11 In order to more accurately target the type of accommodation Brent requires 
research has been commissioned with the Cambridge Centre for Housing & 
Planning  Research(Cambridge University) to identify affordability levels of 
various tenure types in Brent. Separately the existing Hous8ing Register has 
been interrogated to provide a more accurate assessment of the property types 
and rent levels needed to meet the known demand in bands A, B and C. This 
data will be used to create targets of tenure, rent levels and property size in the 
Borough.

3.12 Finally the Housing Partnerships team have become actively involved with 
colleagues in Planning in an effort to provide more information on the supply 
required when developers are seeking planning permission on new 
developments and the offer of affordable housing we expect them to make.

3.13 In order to build on the progress made in 2017 the Operational Director of 
Housing is developing a new structure for the Supply and Partnerships team, 
with a change in emphasis away from managing “partnerships” and moving 
towards actively developing new supply internally, via I4B , via Housing 
Associations and also influencing the affordable accommodation offers secured 
in s106 agreements.

Contact Officers
John Magness
Head of Supply and Partnerships

Hakeem Osinaike
Operational Director Housing

Phil Porter
Strategic Director 
Community Well Being





Housing Scrutiny Committee

1 November 2017

Report from the Director of 
Performance, Policy and 

Partn
[...]
 and 
Welfare Reform

1. Phil Porter, Strategic Director Community 
Wellbeing;

2. Hakeem Osinaike, Operational Director 
Housing;

3. Minesh Patel, Head of Finance.

2.

Brent’s Housing 
Associations: 
scrutiny task group 
report (July 2016)

1. Evaluate progress on 
recommendations from original 
report to CWB Scrutiny 
Committee in July 2016.

Cllr Harbi Farah, 
Lead Member for 
Housing and 
Welfare Reform

1. Phil Porter, Strategic Director Community 
Wellbeing;

2. Hakeem Osinaike, Operational Director 
Housing; 

3. Minesh Patel, Head of Finance; 
4. John Magness, Head of Housing 

Partnerships

3. Housing 
complaints

1. Scrutinise housing complaints 
from annual complaints report 
and determine key messages;

2. Scrutinise handling of vexatious 
complaints;

3. Review new complaints 
handling mechanism after BHP 
dissolved

Cllr Harbi Farah, 
Lead Member for 
Housing and 
Welfare Reform

1. Phil Porter, Strategic Director Community 
Wellbeing;

2. Hakeem Osinaike, Operational Director 
Housing; 

3. Minesh Patel, Head of Finance

4.

Scrutiny 
Committee's Work 
Programme 2017-
18

The report updates Members on 
the Committee’s Work Programme 
for 2017-18

Cllr Janice Long 1. Sanjan Haque, Senior Policy Officer



Work Programme 2017-18 Housing Scrutiny Committee
Updated 14 Sep 2017

Tuesday, 16 January 2018

Agenda Item Objectives for Scrutiny Cabinet 
Member/Member

Attendees

1.
Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) 
rent setting

1. Pre-scrutiny of decision;
Cllr Harbi Farah, Lead 
Member for Housing and 
Welfare Reform

1. Phil Porter, Strategic Director 
Community Wellbeing;

2. Hakeem Osinaike, Operational 
Director Housing; 

3. Minesh Patel, Head of Finance

2. Fire Safety task 
group report

1. Review final report before 
submitting to Cabinet

Task Group chair (TBD); 
Cllr Harbi Farah, Lead 
Member for Housing and 
Welfare Reform

1. Phil Porter, Strategic Director 
Community Wellbeing;

2. Hakeem Osinaike, Operational 
Director Housing; 

3. Minesh Patel
[...]
ional 
Director Housing; 

3. Minesh Patel, Head of Finance.

3.

Brent based 
Registered 
Providers (RP) 
delivery of social 
housing

1. Use of existing assets
2. Future strategy for Brent
3. Welfare issues addressed by RP 

(methods, means, and areas of 
collaboration with LBB)

4. Commitment and action between RP 
and their section 106 commitments

Cllr Harbi Farah, Lead 
Member for Housing 
and Welfare Reform

1. Phil Porter, Strategic Director 
Community Wellbeing;

2. Hakeem Osinaike, Operational 
Director Housing; 

3. Minesh Patel, Head of Finance;
4. One registered provider (TBC).



Work Programme 2017-18 Housing Scrutiny Committee
Updated 14 Sep 2017

4.
Outcome Based 
Review – 
domestic abuse

1. OBR/pan-London domestic abuse 
progress report.

Cllr Harbi Farah, Lead 
Member for Housing 
and Welfare Reform

1. Phil Porter, Strategic Director 
Community Wellbeing;

2. Hakeem Osinaike, Operational 
Director Housing; 

3. Minesh Patel, Head of Finance;




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Leaseholder Services
	Appendix  A_S20 requirements for Leaseholders Consultation
	Appendix B_S20 Consulted works

	8 Brent's Housing Associations: Scrutiny Task Group Report (July 2016)
	10 Housing Scrutiny Committee's Work Programme 2017-18
	Appendix A - 2017-18 Work Programme Updated 24 Oct 2017




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Wednesday 1 November 2017 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Long (Chair), Councillor Ms Shaw (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
S Choudhary, Daly, Harrison, Kabir and Naheerathan

Also Present: Councillor Ketan Sheth

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

None.

2. Declarations of interests 

None.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 14 September 2017, 
be approved as an accurate record.

4. Matters arising (if any) 

None.

5. Deputations (if any) 

None.

6. Petitions (if any) 

None.

7. Leaseholder Services 

Dawn Martin (Head of Income and Leasehold) introduced the item and answered 
members’ questions. Referencing the report, she informed the Committee about the 
Section 20 consultation process and the various schedules which come under it 
before service charges can be collected. She continued by explaining the 
engagement processes in place for both tenants and leaseholders and gave details 
on payment plan options available to leaseholders. 

During the discussion which centred on resident engagement, commissioning 
works and payment options, councillors expressed particular concerns about the 
level of engagement with leaseholders, ongoing issues with communication and 
lack of consultation with resident associations. In response to members questions 



2
Housing Scrutiny Committee - 1 November 2017

officers explained that the consultation process depended largely on an effective 
long-term planning of the capital investment programme, particularly with regards to 
asset management. Officers highlighted a commitment to improve the overall 
consultation process within the Council including to ensure quality of commissioned 
works. 

Members heard that although there was a strong understanding of the need to find 
the right balance in decision making and feasibility assessments, the Council had 
an overarching obligation to maintain its stock in good condition. Depending on the 
type of schedule being served and level of repairs required the Council would either 
invite residents to nominate contractors, use framework contractors or refer to long 
term contractors to resolve it. Members were reassured that the correct legal 
processes were being followed throughout and the appropriate level of consultation 
had been applied on each occasion. Members also heard that a batch of Section 20 
works had been put on hold and their release was planned to be trialled under the 
proposed new process. 

The Committee also discussed the issue of payment of major works bills and ways 
of raising better awareness about the different options available to residents.  
Referencing point 7.1 from the report officers explained that various payment 
options were available including payment plans, resident income maximisation, and 
communal sinking funds and in certain cases - release of equity, with the notices 
used to give a clear indication of the works planned and an estimation of the costs.  
In addition, officers stated that additional support was available through the 
Council’s financial inclusion team for any residents facing payment difficulties and 
ten year payment plans were available for bills over £6,101. Members heard that 
the Council had a legal responsibility to charge actual costs of works and where 
challenges to estimates arose these would be put through the Council’s property 
services team for further investigation. Assurances were given that in the case of 
any cost which had been incorrectly imposed, the overcharged amount would be 
levied off the final bill or, if already charged, a refund or credits would be given. 
Payment options, including sinking fund, were being considered under the 
transformation process. 

Councillors mentioned that the presented report made reference only to the 
Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 but not to the Common Law Act 2003, which 
superseded it. This was discussed and it was resolved that the report would be 
subsequently amended to reflect this change. 

RESOLVED that:
i. The report is amended to make reference to both Landlord and Tenant Act 

1985 and Common Law Act 2003.
ii. Further information on number of framework agreements and accompanying 

legislative processes to be provided to the Committee.
iii. Further information on number of qualifying long term contracts including fire 

safety works be presented to the committee, specifying total cost and 
duration of each contract to be provided to the Committee.

iv. Report on Resident engagement plan with timeline for delivery of final 
document to be submitted by 17 November 2017.



3
Housing Scrutiny Committee - 1 November 2017

v. Update on the review of payment options 
vi. Update on number of outstanding Section 20 bills since FY14.
vii. Update on the collection of major works since FY14.

8. Brent's Housing Associations: Scrutiny Task Group Report (July 2016) 

RESOLVED that a report be shared addressing the items included in the original 
notification by 17 November 2017. 

9. Housing Complaints 

(Councillor Shaw left the meeting at 8.25pm)

Hakeem Osinaike (Operational Director, Housing) introduced the report and 
answered members’ questions. Referencing point 3.5 from the report he informed 
members that the overall number of complaints had been gradually decreasing, 
which was an indicator for an improving service.

In the discussion which followed, members queried the procedures followed with 
regards to members’ enquiries, insisting that no specific protocol was in place to 
deal specifically with members’ complaints or escalate them further. Responding to 
members questions regarding the increase in private housing services complaints, 
officers stated that contract management was an area that required further 
improvement and that this would be tackled through the reorganisation of the 
housing service and improvement of process and protocols.

(Councillor Daly left the meeting at 8.31pm)

RESOLVED that:

i. Brent Complaints Procedure to be circulated to committee members
ii. Report on impact on licensing scheme on Private Rented Sector (PRS) 

tenants to be presented to the Committee in the next municipal year.

10. Housing Scrutiny Committee's Work Programme 2017-18 

RESOLVED that the contents of the updated Housing Scrutiny Committee’s Work 
Programme 2017-18 report, be noted.

11. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 8.35 pm

J LONG
Chair


